researchshould be satisfactory and able to foster a culture of innovation, creation of 

knowledge and development. 

India has the third largest higher education system in the world after USA and China 

(Soni,Chaurasia, and Soni -2014).In terms of the institutions of higher education, India 

has nine hundred and seven (907) universities. As per the data of the University Grants 

Commission (UGC-2019) there are 48 Central Universities, 399 State Universities, 126 

Deemed to be University and 334 Private Universities. As per the data of All India 

Survey of Higher Education (AISHE-2018) there are 39050 colleges and 10011 Stand